

Nos. 17-1159, 17-1182

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**ROAD SPRINKLER FITTERS LOCAL UNION 669, U.A., AFL-CIO
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

v.

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

and

**COSCO FIRE PROTECTION, INC. AND
FIRETROL PROTECTION SYSTEMS, INC.
Intervenors**

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION FOR
ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

JULIE B. BROIDO
Supervisory Attorney

KELLIE ISBELL
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
**1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-2996
(202) 273-2482**

PETER B. ROBB
General Counsel

JOHN W. KYLE
Deputy General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Introduction	1
Statement of jurisdiction	3
Statement of the issues presented	4
Relevant statutory and regulatory addendum	4
Statement of the case.....	4
I. The Board’s findings of fact	5
A. Introduction to the corporations involved	5
B. The Union, which has a collective-bargaining agreement with Cosco, seeks to represent Firetrol’s employees.....	7
C. The Union files a grievance and a lawsuit to compel arbitration against Cosco, MX Holdings, and CFP over Firetrol’s closure of its Denver facility	10
II. The Board’s Conclusions and Order.....	11
Summary of the argument.....	12
Standard of review	15
Argument.....	17
I. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Union violated Section 8(b)(4)(ii)(A) and (B) of the Act by filing the grievance and lawsuit against the three neutral employers for the unlawful secondary objective of furthering its labor dispute with Firetrol over closure of the Denver office	17
A. The Act bars a union from coercing neutral (or secondary) employers to further its dispute with the primary employer.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
B. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Union violated Section 8(b)(4)(ii)(A) and (B) of the Act by filing a grievance and lawsuit to compel arbitration against neutral employers over Firetrol’s decision to close its Denver office	22
1. Cosco, MX Holdings, and CFP are neutrals because they had no control over Firetrol’s decision to close its Denver office.....	22
2. The Union’s grievance and lawsuit to compel arbitration have an unlawful cease-doing-business objective.....	27
C. The Union waived any challenge to the Board’s finding that the Union’s grievance and lawsuit to compel arbitration have an unlawful recognitional object in violation of Section 8(b)(4)(ii)(B).....	31
D. The Union’s grievance and lawsuit to compel arbitration are not protected petitioning under the First Amendment.....	33
II. The Board did not abuse its discretion by declining to defer the case to arbitration.....	37
III. The Board acted within its broad remedial discretion in directing the Union to reimburse the Companies for reasonable expenses and legal fees incurred to defend the grievance and lawsuit designed to enmesh neutrals in its dispute with Firetrol.....	45
A. Applicable principles and standard of review	45
B. The Board’s make-whole award of reasonable expenses and legal fees reasonably effectuates the policies of the Act.....	46
Conclusion	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Fed’n of Television & Radio Artists, Washington-Baltimore Local, AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 462 F.2d 887 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	23, 31
<i>BE & K Constr. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 536 U.S. 516 (2002).....	33, 36
* <i>Bill Johnson’s Restaurants, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 461 U.S. 731 (1983).....	14, 30, 33, 34, 36, 46, 47, 48
* <i>Can-Am Plumbing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 321 F.3d 145 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	36
<i>Carey v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 375 U.S. 261 (1964).....	44
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	16
<i>Cintas Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 482 F.3d 463 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Collyer Insulated Wire</i> , 192 NLRB 837 (1971).....	37
<i>Comm’ns Workers of Am. v. Michigan Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 820 F.2d 189 (6th Cir. 1987)	41
<i>Dilling Mech. Contractors, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 544 (2011).....	36

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>District Council of NY & Vicinity, United Bhd. of Carpenters & Joiners of Am., AFL-CIO,</i> 326 NLRB 321 (1998).....	23
<i>Drivers, Chauffeurs and Helpers Local No. 639 (Poole's Warehousing, Inc.),</i> 158 NLRB 1281 (1966).....	23
<i>Fibreboard Paper Prods. Corp. v. NLRB,</i> 379 U.S. 203 (1964).....	45
<i>Glens Falls Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council,</i> 350 NLRB 417 (2007).....	48, 49
<i>ILA v. Allied Int'l, Inc.,</i> 456 U.S. 212 (1982).....	19
<i>Int'l Brotherhood of Elec. Workers, Local 501 (Atlas Co.),</i> 216 NLRB 417 (1975).....	21
<i>Int'l Longshore & Warehouse Union,</i> 363 NLRB No. 47, 2015 WL 7750748, <i>enforced</i> , __ F. App'x __, 2017 WL 5664740 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	38
<i>*Int'l Longshoremen's & Warehousemen's Union v. NLRB,</i> 884 F.2d 1407 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	34, 44
<i>Int'l Organization of Masters,</i> 220 NLRB 164 (1975).....	38
<i>Int'l Union of Elevator Constructors, AFL-CIO (Long Elevator),</i> 289 NLRB 1095 (1988), <i>enforced</i> , 902 F.2d 1297 (8th Cir. 1990).....	39, 40

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Iron Workers District Council of the Pac. Nw. (Hoffman Const.),</i> 292 NLRB 562 (1989), enforced, 913 F.3d 1470 (9th Cir. 1990)	39, 40
<i>Jones v. Rd. Sprinkler Fitters Local Union No. 669, U.A., AFL-CIO,</i> No. CV13-3015-GHK JPRX, 2013 WL 5539291 (C.D. Cal. July 24, 2013)	35, 44
<i>Local 1976, United Bhd. of Carpenters & Joiners v. NLRB,</i> 357 U.S. 93 (U.S. 1958).....	2
<i>Local 27, Sheet Metal Workers Int’l Ass’n,</i> 321 NLRB 540 (1996)	33
<i>*Local 32B-32J, SEIU, AFL-CIO v. NLRB,</i> 68 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	19, 20, 26, 27, 29, 30, 39, 40, 41, 42, 46, 47
<i>Local 80, Sheet Metal Workers Union v. NLRB,</i> 989 F.2d 515 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	16, 18
<i>Local Union No. 25, a/w Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen & Helpers of Am. v. NLRB,</i> 831 F.2d 1149 (1st Cir. 1987).....	19
<i>Local Union No. 438, United Pipe Fitters (George Koch Sons, Inc.),</i> 201 NLRB 59, enforced, 490 F.2d 323 (4th Cir. 1973)	22
<i>*Nat’l Woodwork Mfrs. Ass’n v. NLRB,</i> 386 U.S. 612 (1967).....	18, 19, 21, 26
<i>Newspaper & Mail Deliverers’ Union of New York (“New York Post”),</i> 337 NLRB 608 (2002)	42, 43

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Newspaper Guild Local 10 v. NLRB</i> , 636 F.2d 550 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	37
<i>NLRB v. Denver Bldg. & Trades Council</i> , 341 U.S. 675 (1951).....	2, 18
* <i>NLRB v. Enter. Ass'n of Steam, Hot Water, Hydraulic Sprinkler, Pneumatic Tube, Ice Mach. & Gen. Pipefitters of New York & Vicinity, Local Union No. 638</i> , 429 U.S. 507 (1977).....	2, 16, 21, 41
* <i>NLRB v. Int'l Longshoremen's Ass'n</i> , 447 U.S. 490 (1980).....	20, 21, 22, 34
<i>NLRB v. J.H. Rutter-Rex Mfg. Co.</i> , 396 U.S. 258 (1969).....	45
<i>NLRB v. Local 825, Int'l Union of Operating Engineers (Burns & Roe)</i> , 400 U.S. 297 (1971).....	19
<i>NLRB v. Local 825, Int'l Union of Operating Engineers, AFL-CIO</i> , 315 F.2d 695 (3d Cir. 1963)	32
<i>NLRB v. Retail Clerks Local 1001 (Safeco Title Ins. Co.)</i> , 447 U.S. 607 (1980).....	18
<i>Office & Prof'l Emp. Intern. Union, Local 425, AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 419 F.2d 314 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	37
<i>Petrochem Insulation, Inc.</i> , 330 NLRB 47 (1999), <i>enforced</i> , 240 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	47
<i>Petrochem Insulation, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 240 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	46

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 177 (1941).....	46
<i>Plaza Properties of Michigan, Inc.</i> , 340 NLRB 983 (2003)	44
<i>R.B. Elec., Inc. v. Local 569, Int’l Bhd. of Electrical Workers, AFL-CIO</i> , 781 F.2d 1440 (9th Cir. 1986)	41
<i>Retail Clerks Local 1288</i> , 163 NLRB 817 (1967), <i>enf’d in rel. part</i> , 390 F.2d 858 (D.C. Cir. 1968).....	21
<i>Road Sprinkler Fitters Local 669 (Cosco Fire Protection, Inc.)</i> , 357 NLRB 2140 (2011)	9, 41, 42
<i>Road Sprinkler Fitters Local Union No. 669, U.A., AFL-CIO v. Cosco Fire Protection, Inc.</i> , ¹ No. SACV 12-1596-GHK (JPRx) (C.D. Cal. Apr. 24, 2013)	7, 11
<i>Sheet Metal Workers Local 27 (E.P. Donnelly)</i> , 357 NLRB 1577 (2011).....	42
* <i>Sheet Metal Workers No. 91 v. NLRB</i> , 905 F.2d 417 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	16, 19, 20
<i>Sheet Metal Workers’ Int’l Assn.</i> , 322 NLRB 877 (1997).....	28
<i>Shepard v. NLRB</i> , 459 U.S. 344 (1983).....	43, 49

¹ JA 164-74.

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Sitka Sound Seafoods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 206 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	12, 32
<i>Small v. Operative Plasterers' & Cement Masons' Int'l Ass'n Local 200, AFL-CIO</i> , 611 F.3d 483 (9th Cir. 2010)	36
<i>Soft Drink Workers Union Local 812 v. NLRB</i> , 657 F.2d 1252 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	16, 18, 19
<i>Southwest Merchandising Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 53 F.3d 1334 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	45
<i>St. Francis Fed. of Nurses and Health Professionals v. NLRB</i> , 729 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	45
<i>Teamsters Local 705 (Emery Air Freight)</i> , 278 NLRB 1303 (1986), <i>remanded sub nom.</i> , <i>Truck Drivers, Oil Drivers, Filling Station and Platform Workers' Union Local 705 v. NLRB</i> , 820 F.2d 448 (D.C. Cir. 1987), <i>enforced</i> , 835 F.2d 367 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	28
<i>Textile Workers Union of Am. v. Darlington Mfg. Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 263 (1965).....	34, 44
<i>Traction Wholesale Ctr. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 216 F.3d 92 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>U.S. Testing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 160 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>UFCW Local Union 540 (Pilgrim's Pride)</i> , 334 NLRB 852 (2001)	30

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Unbelievable, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 118 F.3d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	47
<i>United Nurses Ass'ns of Cal. v. NLRB</i> , 871 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 2017)	36
<i>United Tel. Workers, AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 571 F.2d 665 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	25
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	15
<i>Util. Workers Union of Am., Local 246, AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 39 F.3d 1210 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	37
<i>Virginia Elec. & Power Co. v. NLRB</i> , 319 U.S. 533 (1943).....	46

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes:	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	36
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	36
Section 8(b)(4) (29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(4))	1, 2, 16, 18, 27, 38, 41, 48
*Section 8(b)(4)(ii)(A) (29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(4)(ii)(A))	2, 4, 11-13, 17-20, 22
.....	28, 41-44, 48
*Section 8(b)(4)(ii)(B) (29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(4)(ii)(B)).....	2, 4, 11-13, 16-18, 20, 22
.....	28, 29, 31-33, 41-44, 48
*Section 8(e) (29 U.S.C. § 158(e))	12, 20, 41, 43, 48, 49
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	3, 37
Section 10(c) (29 U.S.C. § 160(c))	45
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	3, 20
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	3
Section 10(l) (29 U.S.C. § 160(l)).....	35
 Regulations	
29 C.F.R. § 102.31(a).....	40
